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M4P 2V8

Attention: Mr. Steven Stewart, P.Eng.

Dear Sir:

Reference: Report on Evaluation of Environmental Control Systems

1.0

1.1

1.2

Brandon Canadian Tire Store
INTRODUCTION
AUTHORIZATION
At your request, UMA Environmental (UMAE) were authorized to evaluate the
existing soil vapour extraction systems (VES) at the Brandon Canadian Tire
Associate Store. The evaluation involved an assessment of the effectiveness and
continued need for the operation of the VES system.
SCOPE OF WORK
This review was conducted in three stages involving:

STEP 1 A review of all information available including previous

investigations, monitoring data and design information

related to the Canadian Tire site.
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STEP 2 - A field inspection to monitor the vapour extraction units,
and to check piezometers for vapour concentrations, depth
to water table and presence of free product. IntervieWS with
Mr. Walter Kwan, P.Eng. of Geokwan Environmental Ltd.
and Mr. David Ediger, P.Eng. of Manitoba Envircnment were
also held during this step.

STEP 3 - Assessment of all information, data and preparation of this
summary report,

1.3 METHODOLOGY
1.3.1 STEP1

Canadian Tire Corporation (CTC) Ltd. supplied UMAE with the following Geokwan
Environmental (GE) reports:

. Progress Report No. 1 dated November 28, 1990

.  Progress Report No. 2 dated June 11, 1991

. Progress Report No. 3 dated June 26, 1991

. Progress Report No. 4 dated October 15, 1991

. Site Remediation - Vapour Management for Year 1992, dated November
18, 1992

The reports provided UMAE with sufficient background information to mobilize for

the field inspection.
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1.3.2

STEP 2

UMAE personnel, John Leszkowicz, P.Eng. and Ricardo Lopez, C.E.T., visited the
site on April 18 and 19, 1994. All vapour extraction units were monitored on April
18 and then shut down. Selected piezometers connected to the vapour extraction
piping were monitored for total combustible vapours and total organic vapours,
depth to water table and thickness of free product if any (see attached site plan
from Geokwan monitoring report). The total combustible vapours were measured
with a Gastech Model 1238 combustible gas detector calibrated with hexane and
organic vapours measured with an HNu Model HW-101 photoionization analyzer
calibrated with iscbutylene. Water and product levels were measured with a
Marine Moisture Control (MMC) Co. Inc. oil-water ihterface probe. The monitoring
data is appended to this report.

A sample of product was obtained from RW3, and a sample of vapours from VEU
No. 5 was taken with a tediar air bag. The air sample was delivered to the
Environmental Sciences Centre in Winnipeg to determine if benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylene (BTEX) are present. A copy of the preliminary laboratory
results are attached. The analysis quantified benzene at 77 ppm and toluene at
37 ppm. Ethylbenzene and xylene were below the method detection limits.

No buildup of vapours was detected overnight. The VEU'’s were reactivated just
after noon on the 1Sth of April.

A meeting between UMAE and Walter Kwan of Geokwan Environmental (GE) Ltd.
was held on April 20, 1994. Mr. Kwan provided UMAE with a copy of his October
29, 1993 monitoring report. This report documented the last monitoring event at
the Canadian Tire property by GE. Mr. Kwan also provided background
correspondence regarding the decision to implement the vapour extraction

systems in November, 1980. The correspondence includes:
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Geokwan letter dated October 18, 1990 to Mr. Dave Ediger, P.Eng. of
Manitoba Environment

Geokwan letter dated November 1, 1990 to Mr. Brian Durupt of Manitoba
Environment

Letter dated November 11, 1990 from Mr. Dave Ediger, P.Eng. of Manitoba
Environment to Geokwan

On April 21, 1994 UMAE met with Dave Ediger in his office. At this meeting it was
established that:

No environmental order has been issued by Manitoba Environment to
clean up the site. The vapour extraction systems are approved as a
means to control the migration of vapours and to minimize risk to the
occupants and users of the Canadian Tire Store.

Petro Canada monitors the site north of the Canadian Tire Store and have

a liquid recovery and vapour extraction recovery system ongoing.

Mr. Ediger believes Petro Canada and Canadian Tire shouid have an

agreement in place to share all monitoring information.

Mr. Ediger feels that a long term strategy to deal with future remedial
efforts related to the refinery and contamination remaining from that

operation would be best addressed by a Steering Committee involving:

. Canadian Tire

. Petro Canada

. City of Brandon

. Manitoba Environment

. Other adjacent landowners (Burger King, Murray Chev-Olds)
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Mr. Ediger provided UMAE with additional information and correspondence from

his files on the Canadian Tire property. These included:

A copy of a 1985 O’Connor & Associates report on the investigation of the
former Gulf Canada refinery.

A copy of a November 3, 1990 letter from Geokwan to Mr. Hugh Law,
Canadian Tire, regarding a proposed Stage 2 remediation plan.

A copy of a fax dated October 10, 1991 from Hugh Law of Canadian Tire
to Dave Ediger seeking information on the status of plans for all
stakeholders with property on the former Gulf refinery site.

A copy of draft minutes of a meeting prepared by Nabil Guirguis, P.Eng.
of Canadian Tire. The meeting was held November 9, 1993 and involved
Dave Ediger, Manitoba Environment and Rick Carr and Nabil Guirguis of
Canadian Tire.

2.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

UMAE’s monitoring of the vapour extraction system and selected monitoring wells

(piezometers) indicated the following:

Free product was present in the subsurface at a number of locations.

Vapour concentrations in the subsurface were not found at elevated levels.
However, the presence of ice and the early spring high water table
conditions likely explain why we did not see the high soil vapour levels that

have been measured during previous summers.

Benzene and toluene are present in the stack discharge from the VES.
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3.0

. Some monitoring wells were in need of repair at the ground surface where
the caps were broken or missing. This condition results in "short

circuiting" of the vapour extraction system making it less effective.

. One vapour extraction unit on the kiosk of the gas bar (V6) appeared to
be operating, but a plugged intake or exhaust was not allowing movement
of air from the subsurface.

Following our interviews with Geokwan and Manitoba Environment officials, it
became clear that the systems installed to date are not intended to clean up the
soil or groundwater contamination- at the site. They are intended to protect the

public health and safety of occupants and customers of the Canadian Tire store.
CONCLUSIONS

On the basis of our review of available data, our on-site monitoring and

discussions with Geokwan and Manitoba Environment we conclude that:

1. The vapour extraction system as installed appears to be performing
adequately and serving the purpose for which it was installed. However,

some maintenance is required.

2. The presence of free product in monitoring wells near the Canadian Tire

store indicates that the potential for combustible vapours still exists.

3. High water table conditions and the climate in Brandon make for freeze-up
problems in subsurface monitoring wells. This tends to prolong the time

required to diminish the levels of vapours in the subsurface.
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4.0

The vapour extraction system is intended as a risk management tool.
Long term operation of the system will partially remediate soil
contamination, but this process will not effect complete remediation.

5. There is no evidence that vapour or product plumes are moving off site at
the present time.
RECOMMENDATIONS

UMAE present the following recommendations for consideration by Canadian Tire

Corporation Ltd.:

1.

Maintenance of the vapour extraction fan units and the monitoring well

entries should be conducted on at least a quarterly basis.

Recovery and disposal of free product in monitoring wells on the property
should continue, but a more permanent means of disposal, approved by

the Manitoba Environment Department, is required in the long term.

Quarterly monitoring of all monitoring wells or piezometers for vapour
concentration and fluid levels is required to maintain a current
understanding of subsurface conditions and to confirm that no migration

of contaminated vapours or product is moving off the property.

If total combustible vapour concentrations continue to remain below 10%
LEL (1100 ppm) for a period of three months in the parking lot piezometers
(Trenches 1 through 4), Canadian Tire may wish to remove the active
vapour extraction system and convert it to a passive system. We
recommend, however, that the systems installed immediately around the
store be maintained as an active system until combustible vapour levels
are 2% LEL (220 ppm)} or less.
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5.0 CLOSURE

The findings and recommendations contained in this report were based on the
limited investigation conducted by UMAE to date. The information and data
contained herein, including without limitation, the results of any sampling and
analyses conducted by UMAE pursuant to its agreement with Canadian Tire, have
been set forth to the best of UMA's knowledge, information and belief.

UMAE shall not by the act of issuing this report be deemed to have represented
thereby that any éampling and analyses conducted by it have been exhaustive,

and persons relying on the results thereof do so at their own risk.

Should any questions arise regarding the information presented herein, please contact
Mr. Tom Wingrove, P.Eng. at (204) 284-0580.

Yours truly,

UMA ENVIRONMENTAL

N

T

j S <

T. Wingrove, P.Eng.
Regional Manager
UMA Environmental
/dh

T R
WINGROVE
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TABLE A.1
BRANDON CANADIAN TIRE STORE

VAPOUR EXTRACTION UNIT MONITORING UPON ARRIVAL TO SITE
APRIL 18, 1994

Vapour Total Total Estimated
Extraction Combustible Organic Extraction Comments
Unit* Vapour Vapour Rate
Concentration* | Concentration** (L/day)
V3 10 ppm 5 ppm 1.2 Good suction along
trench
I v ND ND _
V5 - - - Unit had been |
unplugged
V6 ND ND - No exhaust,
possibly plugged?
v7 325 ppm 22 ppm 6.7 Sugction poor at some
piezometers
“ v8 ND 2 ppm 0 1'

“ After monitoring all units shut down for the night.

NOTES:

* Unit No. as shown on Geokwan Drawings.
*x Combustible vapours measured with Gastech Model 1238.
*x Organic vapours measured with HNU PID Model HW-10l.

ND = Not detected.



TABLE A.2
BRANDON CANADIAN TIRE STORE
VAPOUR EXTRACTION UNIT MONITORING AFTER START UP
APRIL 19, 1994

| e e ———

Vapour Total Total Estimated
Extraction Combustible Organic Extraction Comments
Unit* Vapour Vapour Rate
Concentration* | Concentration** (L/day)
V3 Trace 1.8 ppm 0
V4 ND ND -
V5 550 ppm 35 ppm 4.3 Air sample taken
V6 ND ND - Unit appears to
run-blocked

V7 ND ND -
V8 275 ppm 15 ppm 57

All units left running upon leaving the site.

NOTES:
* Unit Nos. as shown on Geokwan Drawings.
* Combustible vapours measured with Gastech Model 1238.

*x Organic vapours measured with HNU Model HW-10I.

ND = Not detected.
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GROUND WATER/VAPOUR MONITORING FIELD DATA

Clicnt!

CANAD! AN TIRE CORPORATIoN LTD.

Project:

Baanoon CON TIRE STORE

VES

Jeb No.:

23%4-00/ -0/ -

o/

Technician: JL / R L

buc: APRIL

1€-19 , 1994

M = Mondtort nq well

G:Gasteds 4° Nfl'-f_

N-D. © Not Oetlteked

o
ANz Not NMeaycred .

T R I i ol B~ B
W 6 no. et e - — | blocked (i) @09
MW /3 s, | grevnd - blocked @11,
6 H PVC cleomout bokia
MW 15 80ppr/ ND. blocked @ 0 Y9 m
mw 20 ?qs,,v- H ND. " - blotked @ Ol m.
mw 2 ‘z(’gnn MN.D- v - blocKeo ® 0. % nn
mw 135 N D " AR b
mw 25 traca Top of $fove Pipe [ 87w lg:iich:f'swmduﬂ_
mw 27 (oopem P I 2.615m '
mw 29 ‘25”"/0”-!""- blocked @/. /56 m
mw 44 {G'ISPP»\/';{I-D. ' 2-195.,
MW 50 N D ! NM.
mw 53 ND ! blocked @ /. 0€ ,
My 54 ND ! N
Mw 57 %5091»1 QHPP" ! 2.765m 2.92 He Ghickness 0.155,,
Mw 53 N M ' 2.745=
Mmw 59 N M 274 m
Mw G0 A M . 2.78 .
mw Gl N ™ . 291 - | 273, |He Bk 002,
Mw b2 N o . p | R ot s
mw 63 N a - bloctad @ /.0m
mw 64 a /tu @ (075 m
w65 trawe - 2715 | 2.755m | "G 00 0m
' Cowvertd under
mw b N " N packages of Soj
M 67 %s pre f{m - blocked @ /. /.
mw 6B ND ‘ T | btectad @ 0.7,
REY. D4/%2
cmmope v @A 433 270 @333 PAGE.B14
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GROUND WATER/VAPOUR MONITORING FIELD DATA

ciien: CAANADIAN TIRE CORPORAT/ON LTD.

Project: BRANDOAN VES JobNo: 9384-00i-01-0/
Techuician: JL/RL pee: APRIL (8-19 , 994
to | e | e | hme | e | -
mw 49 ND. ground /66w |
70| WD : 1565 | 1-665 | roccen bonkon "
73 MM " - blocked @ 0.76m.
15| nog : B
77 NM i Cap ¢ cleorout missing
79 Nm / - bocked@ 1.17m
g/ N M v - blocked® 0.8
g3 N M L -~ blocke d® [.Om
85 NM n - Lloclces (@ 0 .3¢,,
/ 29 N n = | blocked® ©.4.
90 N L - Llockect (@ (.45
9 N ™ & - blocked ® 0.5 .,
34 N ! - boked @ 0.54,,
96 N A " - blocked® 0.6m
98 Nm E - blocked, it @ 0.7,
/00 N wm ' o2.265m
/06 ND V! 2.T75,, |rusty colored wader
(07 ND v 292 - | 2.845 | HC thickrass 0426,
/08 trace u 2.670m
/09| trne . 2603 w
/10 NM d 2,508
il M g 2.4700 |t o rabe
2 N ™ | 2455 m
/13 N M “ 2.405 .
1" M i 2.3{ p,
RLY. 0492
apR 25 'A4d 1QA:Pq 443 27?0 B398 PARGE.QYIS
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GROUND WATER/VAPOUR MONITORING FIELD DATA
Clhent: CANADrAN T(RE CORPORATION L TDh.
Projuc:  BRAnDON  COA TIRE STOLKE VvES | 1ob No.: 93244 -ce/-v9/~0/
Tochnician: JL [RL Dme:  APRIL (8-19 1994
Titne Location cun::r,:::inn Re;‘::nl:“ D;?\U;Lw D:vp:hmw Remarka
My 1E|  wm ground = N blocket @ 1,03,
| /e i “ - blockt @ /. 2(,,
\ 7 N m . - b locked@ O .97 m
/19 ND ! 273m | 2.8085 m|HC Hicknss 0015 m
/22|  ND 2 2.245,
129 G,,,,, [’imn a /.86 .
130 g;a"» 'I{J.Bﬂ’h B - blocted iee @ /65y
T T - L e T T
143 ND 3 ~ blocked@ [ 1Ynm.
50 ND " blocked® |06
15 ND ’ 2.b25m |2.955 “c;‘.’;zcgnf:’
152 = " ~ car parlced
(53 ND . - bloked ® {.03.
154 - - Cap yammed
155 ND " 25150
156 ND ! ’ blocked @ 1.2,
| Is7| W0 ‘ Q237 | 238 [He thekness 0.01 m
158 ND y blocked @ (.3 m
159 NO " [-98 .
160 ND " |79~ | brofe througk ice
16 NO " i bloded @ 0. w
1oL ND " - Cap Jawmad
163 ND 0 blocked @ 1.09m
164 ND n blocked @ 0.79,.
W 1es ND " blocKed ® 0. 7% m.
REV. 04792
APR 25 'S4 18:28 4B3 278 8389 PAGE .B16
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ciet: CANADIAN TIRE CORPORAT(ON LTD.
Poje: BRANDOW  CTS VES Job No.: 93¢ -00i~-O| ~O !
Techoicin: JL | RL pwe: APRIL LB-19 [94.
— o | M| B | B —
mw 16l ND gloumf ~ bloked @ 0.8m
[b7 NO ' - bloclted (® 0.69
168 ND h - blocked® 5 7 m
169 ND N - blacked @ 079 p,
170 ND ' . blovkit @ 0154
11/ 'C':Spr" /g%m"‘ % 2.0bm ! 2.095m|HC thiaess 0,035,
12 ND o [. 85 o
i3 ND " - bloJted @ {.09r
174 ND v ~ |blecked @ 0.98
174 nND " - blocked @ ©.77m
(16 ND a 7 .64
(17 N D - ~  |blocked® 0.91m.
7% ND " 2.49w
|79 ND v 2255 pm
G Y]
g 7§pr"/|.4nn v 2-05 n,
193 ND g 16
194 %onn bf‘“D N 3.225m
186, - . | cap jammes
J’ 187 NM " - blockesrt @ [.05n,
CP PIPE - - - locked casing proleche
RW | ND | MH RIM /- ¥Om
L) y) Nm ground 2-40S,,
RwW 3% N m ground 2. 740, 127554 Hscnﬁ'f’\';'fémfgifé?
R 4 = ground e usg'lﬁuw‘:n'ipltd 9¢-
Rw 5 ND. Topot CSP [ 43, e Hoa.‘l‘l'nj on wakr.

RW = [ewvery e lf.
REV. 04/92

APR 25 '94 10:38 4B3 270 8399 PAGE.017
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‘_r GROUND WATER/VAPOUR MONITORING FIELD DATA
* |-Client:

CANAPIAN TIRE CORPORATION LTD.
“ Projec: BRrRAnOON CON TIKE S7TORE  VES | 1ob No.:

9384-00/-0/-0/

. “ Technician: _JL /R L Dae: APRIL 18-19 , 1994 |
| MW Monitosing Well G=Gasteds = Nald N-D. = Mot Dettcled  N.M = Aot Measured .
N EAECE R
MW 6 D | e ~ | blocked (ie) ®0.9 1,
MW /3 VoM ground - blocked — @1.1Y,
R mw /5 Copers/ i, : - s o
| mw 20 EM/H ND. » - blocked @ 071 m.
Mmw 22 'fgﬂm/un.D. r - blockeo @ 0.% na
mw 23 N D " A bdn '
mw 25 tracn Top of Stove Pipe [ 87 ?\)S:mw'skuimdal
mw 27 f’oow.' cf.‘.,,?... round 2.6!5m "
mw 29 25 ppm (641 pm S blocked @/. 156 n,
mw_ 44 e /. ) 2./95,
MW 50 N D . NM.
mw 53 ND " blocked @ /. 06
Mw 54 ND i NM
MW 57 gsopp.. /2prm ! 2765,| 2.92 ., |HC Siknass 0.ss,
Mw 593 N M b 2.745 m
mw 59 MM “ A4 m
Mw Lo N ‘ 2.72 ..
mw bl N M . {270 w | 273 [HE thikuss 007,
Mw b N M % pm | ORI GOV unss
mw 63 N . - bloctad @ /.10 m
mw b4 1 - - /e @ (075 m
mw 65 trae y 2716 3 | 2.755,, | HE fnickness
w6k N# ; nm | o
Mw 67 6‘5'5 pom /fmu. "o - blocked @ /. /Y,
mw 6% ND . - | blected @ 0.87,
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GROUND WATER/VAPOUR MONITORING FIELD DATA

clien: CANADIAN TIRE CORPORAT/ON LTD.

Project: BRANDON vES JbNo: 9384-001-01-0]
Technician: Jf;/ AL Du: APRIL (8-19 , 1994
oion | gumer,| Mfme | B | Do —
ﬂ:l—w—— 69 ND- ground /- 66w .
70| w~D " 1565 | 1-665 | ove vo donkon
7% MM ) - blocked @ O.76m.
=5 N A T - blocked @ ©.79 .
77 N T - g’,ﬁ'ii :jfu's;.., f
79 Nm d - blocked @ 1.17m
g NM 3 - blocked @ 0.8
%3 N M u - blocked ® [|.0m
85 NM i - blockeot (@ .34,
39 NM n = | blocked @ -4,
90 Nm v - lbokea@ .45, |
2 Nwm ' - blocked ® 0.5 .,
94 N A X - blocked @ 0.54,,
9b N #A " - blockecrt® ©.6m
98 Nm : - blocked, ite @ 0.9
/OO N w S 2. 265m
/06 ND W R-T75,, [usty cwloved water
/107 ND " . 272w | 2.845m | HC thickness 0.125,,
108 traw i 2.670m
/09 trae “ 2.603 w
/o NM v 205030
11 NM v 2. 470m | e
/12 NM u Z2:455m
/13 N M Y 2.405 .
He N M t 123 m
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GROUND WATER/VAPOUR MONITORING FIELD DATA
Clien: CANAOIAN TIRE CORPORATION LTD-
Project: BRANDON  CON TIRE STORE VES | Job No.: 9344 -0o/-0/~0/
Technician: JL/RL Dae: APRIL (8-19 ,1994
Time Location Cor:::':i:::ion Re;e:':nr:ce D:IPA&;L‘O D\;E:?erm Remarks
mu —//5 Nm Ground ] - blocked @ /.03,
né ~ M " - blecked @ [. 2C,,
"7 N m “ - b locked@® 0 37 m
119 ND " 273m | 2.808m |HC Hhicknss 0-075m
ja2| ND " 2.245,
129 G,,,,. / 'é’.:pm ! [- 86
150 |ogoape] 0.8pm 3 — Nblocked i @ [65,,
737 ND . 2. 48m
[4% NO: " = bloilagd @ 1.2
149 ND 4 ~ blocked®@ [1Ym.
150 ND " [;/ockcd@ [.O06 n,
T » 2.625m |2.8550 | 5 a0
152 — " - car parlcd
153 ND . - bloed ® [.03m
154 - " - Cap yammed
155 ND v 25150
156 N " ' blocked @ [ 22m.
157 ND " .27 | A A3 |HE Ehickness 0.01 m
158 ND " blocked ® (. 3m
159 ND " [.98 . i
160 ND " [+ 79 | broke through (e
16| ND L - bloked @ 0.7 o
6L ND " - Cop Jammad
163 ND i blocked @ 1. 09m
164 ND " blocked @ 6.79,.
v 165 ND ] | blocked ® 0.7%m.
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RW = Rewvery We (.

mrgmesr P L Suneyon poge 4o54 .
GROUND WATER/VAPOUR MONITORING FIELD DATA Jl
Client: CAMADI:N TIRE CoRPORAT(ON LTDH. |
Pojec: BRANDON (TS VES Job No.: 93¢4 -001-O| -0/ "
Teiician:__ JL JRL pue: APRIL LB-19 /94. I
mee | eion | g | e | pgee | meas Ij‘
mw 166 ND ground ~ blocked @ 0.8m |
167 NO " - blockted (@ 0-69 r
(68 ND : - blocked ® (5 76
169 ND i\ - bloked @ 0.7G m
/70 ND \ - blotket @ 015p
17/ gSPP" /cf.%pv"‘ ‘o 2.06m | 2.095m [BC thickness 0.035p
{72 ND u [. 85 o |
173 ND o - bloJed @ [-09m
74 ND 3 - blocked @ ©.98m
17§ ND " - blocked @ ©.77m
(16 ND " 2.4,
(77 ND i - blocked®@ 0.9/ m.
/1% ND w 2. 49
179 ND - v 2255 m
G m
182 [15ppm /l.'-lpm v 205 m
/83 ND g 26 m
134 | 3000m [ i ] 3.225,
18¢ - ; - cap jammesl
y 187 NM " - blockest @ (. 05n,
CP PIPE - - - locKed casing prolechr
RW | N D MH Rim /- YOm
2N YA N mMm grovnd 2405,
Rw 3 Nm Ground | 2.74m |2.755. | SARBLE TAKEN.
Rw ¢ - ground ] - [uneble g
Rw 5 ND., Topok CSP [-43m]ice F(oa:ll‘nj on waler.
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ANALYSIS OF Air - Filter

Wingrove T

UMA Engineering Date Received: 94/ 4/21

1479 Buffalo Pl Date Reported: NONE
Date Printed: 94/ 5/ 2

Winnipeg MB R3T 1L7

Submitted By:Leszkowicz J

Lab No. Test Results Date Analyzed
24-A5524 Sampling Point Job #9384-001-01-01
94-A5524  Sample 1.D. Tedlar Bag-VEU #5 Hnv Reading 35ppm
94-A5524 Location Brandon
Special Project Organic see below 94/ 4/22 EDR

SAMPLE COMMENT (ORGANIC):

Benzene 77. ppm Toluene 37. ppn
Ethylbenzene < 10. ppm pP—xylene < 10. ppn
mn-xXylene < 10. ppm o-xylene < 10. ppm

( Chromatograms & interim report Faxed May 2/1994)

-Chemist Signature { &f‘% ' Date ’% 74 ZF/‘? 7‘

945-2503
THIS IS AN INTERIM REPORT. FINAL RESULTS MAY VARY DUE TO
QUALITY CONTROL VERIFICATION. A FINAL REPORT WILL BE ISSUED
AND SIGNED WHEN ALL THE RESULTS ARE COMPLETED.

For information phone 945-2503
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ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES CENTRE
W, M. WARD BUILDING

745 LOGAN AVENUE

WINNIPEG, MANTTOBA RIE LS

TEL: (204) 945.3705 PAX: (204) 945 arsl

An Operation of the K ic I ond Teoh

2084 945 8763 TO 84753646

P.a>/u85

Request for
Chemlcal Determination

General Inqulry (204) 945-2417
Data Inmterpretation 845-2503

PLEASE PRINT AND PRESS FIRMLY

SAMPLE TYPE
{J Alr - indoor [3 Biological - Urine [ Food Praduct 0O Rock 0O Man Made Matarials / Solids
“» Ajr - Qutdoor 3 Biological - Vegetation 0 oil O Soivent 0 Man Made Materials / Liquids
D Blological - Bloods O Biological - Wastes O QOil waste O Whole - Blood O Other Specity
D Biological - Extracts D Compressed Gasas O Soil  Walter - Ground 3 Owhar Spacify
O Biological - Organisms O Dust a Serum O water - Precipitation O Other Specity
O Biological - Aquatic Plants O Fuel - Diessl O Scale 0 Water - Surface
O 8lological - Tissues O Fuel Gasoline 0 Sediment a water - Waste
Sample [dentification and/or Listing of Multiple Samples
: IDENTIFICATION IDENTIFICATION
¥ TEDLAR BAG wvEY W5
Hnv rcac(:'na IS ppm-

| Job ¥ 9224 _00l~01-01

Dato Samplod: APRIL 19,1994 @ N:Boa m. pugsumies APR'L— 2/, 1994

Rural

BRanbdon VAPOUR EXTRACTION SYSEm  municipality of:

togation:

Legal Description, Steet Addiess or Tawn

Sample Submittad By: Josd ny LES’ZKowch‘; UMA ENViRoN mENTAL

E.S.C, Cust. No.

BILLING ADDRESS (if different)

NAME

REPORT TO BE SENT TO
Torv W nGrRoYE

S @recn_

'P. tEn q .
COMPANY AGENCY OR GOV'T DEPT.

umAa En\nYDr\M"ArM A Div- O"UMQ Ensnhunuu) Us.

STREET NO. $ NAME OR £.0. BOX NO.

1479 Buffalo Ploca

CITY OR TOWN POSTAL COOE
wWinnipeq |, Mb. R3T 1LY
PHONE NO. FAXNO.
234 -0580 475- 364 ¢
Raason for sampling (Describe briefly or provida attachment with this form)
to_clack fov  BTEX and purgeable  hydrocds
in QO VO?OM ex ‘h’é\C‘hOH QA'LA-\S‘('
Analyses requirad and/or Test No. Q ua~tity of BTEX o-d fostel
ouracalles Specigf /f«mf N

2SI3C

Submitter's Signalure

ﬂ'

POSSIBLE LEGAL ACTION: Oves
PRIOR NOTIFICATION REQUIRED FOR LEGAL SAMPLES

NO

ACCOUNTS COPY

sk TOTAL PAGE.BS o
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